The annualised effect of a 1% increase in the interest rate at the statement of financial position date on variable rate

debt carried at that date would, all other variables being held constant, have resulted in a decrease of the Company’s

pre-tax profit for the year of Euro 35 thousand (2022: Euro 31 thousand). A 1% decrease in the interest rate would, on

the same basis, have increased pre-tax profits by the same amount.

30

Company Registration No. 234279

Company Name Alfa Terminal Szczecin Sp. z o.o.

 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year ended 30 September 2023

24.  RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Market risk (continued)

(ii) Currency risk

The Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk as a result of fluctuations between the national currency and the

Euro. Where possible, income streams in one currency are used to meet payment obligations in the same currency.

Company policy allows forward purchase for trade related payable items which are due for payment during the next

month.

The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 5% increase or decrease in the Euro against the relevant

local currency which represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange

rates.

2023 2022

Euro’000 Euro’000

1. Denominated in PLN

Monetary financial assets 589   455

Monetary financial liabilities (17 970)   (16 340)

Net liabilities (17 381)   (15 885)

Impact on results

5% PLN appreciation (Euro depreciation) (869)   (794)

5% PLN depreciation (Euro appreciation) 869   794

2. Denominated in Euro

Monetary financial assets 8 905   7 866

Monetary financial liabilities (19 450)   (19 444)

Net liabilities (10 545)   (11 578)

Impact of PLN

Gain / (loss)

Liquidity risk

Company liquidity risk management aims to ensure that the Company is able to timely obtain the financing required

to properly carry on its business activities, implement its strategy, and meet its payment obligations when due, while

avoiding the need of having to obtain funding under unfavourable terms.

For this purpose, liquidity management at the Company comprises:

 consistent financial planning and cash flow forecasting at company levels with different time horizons

(monthly, annual and three year business plans);

 diversification of financing sources;